00349





City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-11-105</u>

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PLUMBING CODE OF THE CITY OF CONWAY: AMENDING SECTIONS 504.6.1 AND 504.6.2 OF THE 2006 ARKANSAS PLUMBING CODE AS ADOPTED BY THE CITY OF CONWAY: DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, The City of Conway would like to revise the plumbing code for the construction and alterations to plumbing systems;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**SECTION 1.** Amend Sections 504.6.1 of the Arkansas Plumbing Code by deleting such section in its entirety and replacing with the following:

504.6.1 Discharge. The relief valve shall discharge full size without reduction to the inside diameter of the relief valve discharge piping, to outside the building or to an indirect waste receptor by means of an air gap The discharge pipe shall not have any trapped sections. The outlet end of the discharge pipe shall not be threaded and such discharge pipe shall not have a valve or tee installed. Relief valve piping shall be piped independent of other equipment drains or relief valve discharge piping to the disposal point. Such pipe shall be installed in a manner that does not cause personal injury to the occupants in the immediate area or structural damage to the building.

504.6.2 Materials. Relief valve discharge piping shall be copper with a minimum  $\frac{3}{2}$  inside diameter. Piping from the safety pan drains shall be of those materials listed in Table 605.4.

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

**SECTION 3.** This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the peace, health and safety of the citizens of Conway, and therefore, an emergency is declared to exist, and this ordinance shall go into effect from and after its passage and approval.

**PASSED** this 13<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2011.

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer